# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RoboToolz Limited	12/31/2007

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Robert Bosch Company Limited	
Street Address:	King's Road 625 VRC	
Internal Address:	21st Floor	
City:	Hong Kong	
State/Country:	CHINA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5680208
Patent Number:	5720112
Patent Number:	5903345
Patent Number:	6459483
Patent Number:	6542304
Patent Number:	6591510
Patent Number:	6625895
Patent Number:	6741343
Patent Number:	6804892
Patent Number:	6829043
Patent Number:	6848188
Patent Number:	6878954
Patent Number:	6950177
Patent Number:	6950530
Patent Number:	7170076
	PATENT

PATENT

Application Number:	10414440
Application Number:	10877627

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (415)369-9665

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 415-369-9660

Email: hkim@vierramagen.com

Correspondent Name: Larry E. Vierra

Address Line 1: 575 Market Street, Suite 2500

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BSCH-00010US0

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Larry E. Vierra

Total Attachments: 4

source=bosch\_assignment#page1.tif source=bosch\_assignment#page2.tif source=bosch\_assignment#page3.tif source=bosch\_assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021679 FRAME: 0629

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT CONTRACT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") effective as of December 31, 2007, is entered into by and between RoboToolz Limited, a corporation that was organized and existed under the laws of Hong Kong., located at 6 Shing Yip Street, Unit 6-10, 28/F, Modern Warehouse, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong, (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), and Robert Bosch Company Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Hong Kong, located at 21st floor, King's Road 625 VRC- Hong Kong, China, (hereinafter called the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase . Agreement, dated December \_\_\_, 2007, (the "APA"), concerning Assignee's purchase of certain assets, including the "Intellectual Property" (as defined in the APA), and assumption of certain liabilities associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under those United States and foreign patents and patent applications identified and set forth on Schedule A or that otherwise constitute "Intellectual Property" under the APA, and any foreign counterparts or equivalents thereto, existing now or in the future and including, but not limited to, patents of utility, improvement or addition, utility model and appearance and industrial design patents and inventors certificates, as well as divisionals, relssues, continuations (in whole or in part), renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing and any patents that may issue from any of the foregoing, as well as any assignable know-how and trade secrets (all of the foregoing, collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee, at its request and direction, wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (including the premises and covenants set forth in the APA), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, in consideration of the sum of US \$1.00, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, any foreign counterparts or equivalents thereto, existing now or in the future and including, but not limited to, patents of utility, improvement or addition, utility model and appearance and industrial design patents and inventors certificates, as well as divisionals, reissues, continuations (in whole or in part), renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing and any patents that may issue from any of the foregoing, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all inventions otherwise disclosed therein, along with the right to claim priority to any of the Patents, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due related to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, including the right to sue and collect damages for all prior, current, and future infringement of said patent; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behalf, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors,

assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar government authority to record Assignee as owner of the Patents and issue any and all patents issued thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

(Signature pages follow.)

לטש.טוו

THUS DONE and SIGNED at Scarso	dale, New York, United State	es of America, this
day of December, 2007.		:
	RoboToolz Limited	illa
	Name: Abbott Stillman Title: CEO	
STATE OF NEW YORK	<b>}</b>	
COUNTY OF Westerester	) \$\$, )	
		,
BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Put 24, 2007 personally appeared About known to person whose name is a dated and acknowledged to me that he/she is consideration therein expressed, in the capacitor corporation.	o me (or proved to me on the description of identity subscribed to the foregoing executed the same for the province of the pro	, the ne oath of y card or other Deed of Assignment urposes and

Subscribed and swom to before me on 24 December, 2007.

OTARY BUBLIC

PAULA SCHONBERG Hotory Public . Brate of New York NO. 01806188417
Qualified in Westchasser C

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

But it states and the state of	The ball of the second
(US20030106226)	(06/12/2003)
(US20040075823)	(04/22/2004)
(US20050017139)	(01/27/2005)
5,680,208	10/21/1997
5,720,112	02/24/1998
5,903,345	05/11/1999
6,459,483	10/01/2002
6,542,304	04/01/2003
6,591,510	07/15/2003
6,625,895	09/30/2003
6,741,343	05/25/2004
6,804,892	10/19/2004
6,829,043	12/07/2004
6,848,188	02/01/2005
6,878,954	04/12/2005
6,950,177	09/27/2005
6,950,530	09/27/2005
7,170,076	01/30/2007
D377,544	01/21/1997

5